A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Sandra Jo Bradley Ledford.

WHEREAS, Jo Ledford was born in Frankfort on July 15, 1950, the cherished daughter of the late John Neville and Fannie Elizabeth Mitchem Bradley; and

WHEREAS, Jo Ledford was a graduate of Franklin County High School and a state government employee for over 40 years. Starting in Vocational Education, she went on to work for Education Legal Services and then to the Governor's Office. She retired from the Executive Branch Ethics Commission and worked part-time for the Kentucky Public Health Association; and

WHEREAS, Jo Ledford was an avid traveler and a proud member of Crestwood Baptist Church who sang in the choir and was a member of WMU and the Young at Heart group; and

WHEREAS, Jo Ledford departed this earthly life on February 10, 2016, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Jo Ledford was preceded in death by her parents; sister, Sara Manns; and niece, Elizabeth Manns. She is survived by her husband of 34 years, John Scott Ledford;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Sandra Jo Bradley Ledford, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Sandra Jo Bradley Ledford.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator C.B. Embry Jr. for delivery to the family.